
PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM 

DATE: May 15, 2024 

SUBJECT: Liquor License Renewal: LIQ2024-00035 - MI TIERRA MEXICAN 
FOOD LLC dba MI TIERRA MEXICAN FOOD 

FROM: Brandan Slattery 

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Community and Economic Development 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  That the Adams County Liquor and Marijuana Licensing Authority 
Board Approve Renewal of the Hotel and Restaurant Liquor License Issued to MI TIERRA 
MEXICAN FOOD LLC dba MI TIERRA MEXICAN FOOD 

BACKGROUND: 

Applicant applied for renewal of their Hotel and Restaurant Liquor license in a timely 
manner with all fees owing.

AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS OR OTHER OFFICES INVOLVED: 

Planning: No review, no comment. 
Permits:  None  
Enforcement: No review, no comment 
Building: No review, no comment 

No known DOR-LE actions or investigations during the year. 

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS: 

Renewal application
Tax Check Authorization, Waiver, and Request to Release Information



APPLICANT lD: 749040

Submit to Local Licensino Authoritv

MI TIERRA MEXICAN FOOD
52OO EAST FRONT RANGE PARKWAY
Watkins CO 80137
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Retail Liquor License Renewal Application

Return to city or county licensing authority by due date

Fees Due

Renewal Fee 625 00

Storage Permit $100X _
Sidewalk Service Area $75.00 $

Additional Optional Premise Hotel &

Restaurant S100 X
S

Related Facility - Campus Liquor
Complex $'160.00 per facility

S

Amount Due/Paid S

Licensee Name
MI TIERRA MEXICAN FOOD LLC

Doing Business As Name (DBA)
MITIERRA MEXICAN FOOD

License Type
Hotel & Restaurant / Optional (county)

Seles Tax License Number
04226181-0004

Expiration Date
07 t24t2024

Due Date
06t09t2024

Phone Number
3032614025

Business Address
5200 EAST FRONT RANGE PARKWAY Watkins CO 80137

Mailing Address
5200 EAST FRONT RANGE PARKWAY Watkins CO 80137 '#)*r,rl"^o )ffitauA&ra
Operating ManagqI
-lrchpr, lh uor.lt ,

Jorou *r" legal possess'lon of the premises atthe strgqtaddress abovez p|f6 E No t
Are the premises owned or rented? E Owned El-(-ented- 'lf rented, expiration date of lease---.1Qf +{1 30a5

2. Are you renewing a storage permit, additional optional premises, sidewalklgryjce area, or related facility? lf yes, please see the
table in upper right hand corner and include allfees due. E Yes Ef!-o

3b. lf so, which are you renewing? E Delivery n Takeout E Both Takeout and Delivery

hotd-fi Fafiryirg'f ens-erypeandb-aulhoiEEdioakeoulanilbi3€-*eyou ele.'ving-affi and,'or
delivery license privileges) [ Yes

4a. Since the date offiling ofthe last application, has the applicant, including its manager, partners, officer, directors, stockholders,
members (LLC), managing members (LLC), or any other person with a 10% or greater financial interest in the applicant, been
found in final order ol a taxggcficy to be delinquent in the payment of any state or local laxes, penalties, or interest related to a
business? ! Yes f[No

4b. Since the date of filing of the last application, has the applicant, including its manager, parlners, officer, direclors, stockholdeE,
members (LLC), managing members (LLC), or any other person with a '10% or greater finanqlgl inlerest in the applicant failed to
pay any fees or surcharges imposed pursuant to section44-3-503, C.R.S.? ! Yes [ffi16

5. Since the date offiling ofthe last application, has there been any change in financial interest (new notes, Ioans, owners, etc.) or
organizational structure (addition or deletion ofofficers, direclors, managing members or general partners)? lf yes, explain in detail
and attach a listing of all liquor businesses in which these new lenders, owners (other than_[ts6ed financial institutions), officers,
directors, managing members, or general partners arematerially interested. E Yes l4.No

6. Since the date of filing of the last application, has the applicant or any of its agents, owners, managers, partners or lendeG (other
than licensed financial institulions) been convicted of a crime? lf yes, attach a detailed explanation. Ayes W
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DR 8400 (0331/23)
COLORADO DEPARTIIENT OF REVENUE
Liquor Enforcement Oavasion

PO BOX 17087
Denver CO 80217-0087

,RECEtVED APR td52e[1i

As..A 4..Q.

Liquor Lic€nse #
03-15253



DR 8400 (0331/23)
COLORADO DEPARTIIENI OF REVE UE
Liquor Enforcement Division
PO BOX r7087
Denver CO 80217-0(87

APPLICANT lD: 749040

7, Since lhe date of filing of the last applicalion, has the applicant or any of its agents, owners, managers, partners or lenders (other
than licensed fnancial institutions) been denied an alcohol beverage license, had an alcohol beverage license suspended or
revoked, or had interest in any_gDtity that had an alcohol beverage license denied, suspended or revoked? lf yes, attach a delailed
explanation. fl Yes trlN6

8. Does the applicant or any of its agenls, owners, manageB, partners or lenders (other than licensed financial institutions) have a
dired or indirect interest in any other Colorado liquor license, including loans to or from any licensee or interest in a loan lo any
licensee? lf yes, attach adetailed explanation. EYes D++o-

Affirmation & Consent
I declare under penatty of perjury in the second degree that this application and all attachments are true, correcl and @mplete to the
best of my knowledge.

Type^or Prinl Name of Applic4agAuthorized Agent of BusitEss

5lpdror*^ ('n,nAcrt),O '$sro.la1a
te Date

\ -t{-24
t)

ffi"Z& Appr*il otCity orcounty Licensing Authority
The foregoing application has been examined and the premises, business conducled and character ofthe applicant are satishctory, and
we do hereby report that such license, if granted, will comply with the provisions ofTitle 44, Articles 4 and 3, C.R.S., and Liquor Rules.

Therefore this application is approved.
Local Licensing Authority For Date

Signature Trtle Attest
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DR 8495 (07/23/19)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Liquor Enforcement Division
PO BOX 17087
Denver CO 80217-0087
(303r 20&.2300

Tax Check Authorization, Waiver,
and Request to Release lnformation

I am srgn rng this Tax Check Authorization r and Request to Release
he "ApplicanULicensee")rm on (hereinafter "Waiver") on behalf of (t

to permit the Colorado Department of Revenue and any other state or local taxing authority to release information and

documentation that may otherwise be confidential, as provided below. lf I am signing this Waiver for someone other than
myself, including on behalf of a business entity, I certify that I have the authority to execute this Waiver on behalf of the
ApplicanULicensee.

The Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Revenue is the State Licensing Authority, and oversees the
Colorado Liquor Enforcement Division as his or her?$ehts, clerk., and employees The information and documentation
obtained pursuant to this Waiver may be used in connection with the ApplicanULicensee's liquor license application and
ongoing licensure by the state and local licdnsing 'authorities. The Colorado Liquor Code, section 44-3-10'1. et seq.
("Liquor Code"), and the Colorado Liquor Rules, 1 CCR 203-2 ('Liquor Rules"), require compliance with cerlain tax
obligations, and set forth the investigative, disciplinary and licensure actions the state and local licensing authorities may
take for violations of the Liquor Code and Liquor Rules, including failure to meet tax repo(ing and paymentobligations.

The Waiver is made pursuant to section 39-21-113(4), C.R.S., and any other law, regulation, resolution or ordinance
concerning the confidentiality oftax information, or any document, report or return filed in connection with state or local
taxes. This Waiver shall be valid until the expiration or revocation of a license, or until both the state and local licensing
authorities take final action to approve or deny any application(s) for the renewal of the license, whichever is later.
ApplicanULicensee agrees to execute a new waiver for each subsequent licensing period in connection with the renewal
of any license, if requested.

By signing below, ApplicanuLicensee requests that the Colorado Department of Revenue and any other state or local
taxing authority or agency in the possession of tax documents or information, release information and documentation to
the Colorado Liquor Enforcement Division, and is duly authorized employees, to act as the Applicant's/Licensee's duly
authorized representative under section 39-21-113(4), C.R.S., solely to allowthe state and locallicensing authorities, and
their duly authorized employees, to investigate compliance with the Liquor Code and Liquor Rules. Applicanulicensee
authorizes the state and local licensing authorities, their duly authorized employees, and their legal representatives, to
use the inioflralion anrl clocumentation obtained using this Waiver in any admiaistlative or judicial€ction regarding the
application or license.

1 \r-Z
(lndividu ss)

@n

57m Eronh^ nao Pl:ilt)
Addres

Stateu '''66t37U)o-llq ns
JCity I

Busaness/Work Phone NumberHome Phone Number

Printed name of person sigeing on behalf ofthe ApplicanyLicensee

3Lf*-, ou , ()n turrt-hn
Date,l Zrl

signed-/5-ignature tax i on)'s Sig ng tsclosure

Providing your Social Security Number is voluntary and no right, benefit or privilege provided by law will be denied as a
result of refusal to disclose it. $ 7 of Privacy Act, 5 USCS S 552a (note).

\-7 I
Privacy Act Statement
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DOR. ONLINE PAYMENTS - LIQUOR - MITIERRA MEXICAN FOOD

i <5 ,
'D6)

Rayleen Swarts
To Strphmc Camacho
(c Br.ndrn Slrttcry

Ms. Camacho,

Below is the link to pay the state fees online st their webstte. Thelr fee ls S625.00. Please send us a

copy of the recelpt along wlth a copy of t our new lease'

psyment online to coloredo Depertment of Revenue: oNUNE PAYMENT

PoRTAL (https://secure.colorado.govlpavment/liq uor

Thank you.

Rayle€n Swatts
Femrit C€nter

Pennil Coordnator ll - @mmunity & Ecottomic Development
ADAMS COUNTY, COLONADO

4430 S. Adams County Parkway, Suite W2oOOB

Brighton, co 80601

c 720J23.5800 | t- 72G523-6967

we are open Monday- Friday from 8:fibm-4:3opm. we are available by phone by calling 72G523-

68UU a n0 ema

'l?;01 
P I''1



AMENDMENT THREE TO LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN ADAMS
COUNTY AND MI TIERRA MEXICAIi FOOD, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT THREE TO LEASE AGREEMENT ('Amendment Three")

is entered into this 146 day of May 2024,by and between the Board of County
Commissioners ofAdarns County, State of Colorado, located at 21430' S' Adarns County

Parlnray, Brighton, Colorado 80601, hereinafter referred to as "Iandlord" and Mi Tiena
Mexican Food, LLC, located at 7605 Grandview Ave., Arvada, CO 80020 heleinafter
refened to as "Tenant."

WIIEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into a lease agreement ("Lease") on December

10,2020,for c,afd and dining services at the Colorado Air and Space Port ('CASP') which is

ormed and operated by the Landlord; an4

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered ifio a First Amendment to tle Lease on

Januxy 13,2022, to include the use of additional areas; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Lease to extend the term of the Lease; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend additional terms of the Lease in order to update

the annual rental sum, the name of the health departme.nt, the minimum inzurance requirements,

and to make the Lease term coincide with the term ofthe liquor license.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as

follows:

1. The term of the Lease is extended through htly 24,2025t.

2. The annual rental sum shall increase 3olo per year as stated in Section I ofthe

3. The second Section 4 [sic] on page 3 ofthe Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety

and replaced with the followhg:

"Tenant shall comply vi,ith applicable Adams County and State Regulations, including but

not limited to those of the Adams County Health Department and all applicable liquor

licensing regulations. Failure to comply with heal& department regulations or orders shall

constitute a material breach ofthis Agreement."

4. Exhibit C is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced rvith a new exhibit C,

attached to this amendment, to reflect changes in insurance requirements.

5, Except as modifred by this Amendment Three, the remaining terms and

conditions of the Lease shall remain in eftbct.

I The exreusion includes Tenant's first extension optioo and ivnchronizing the L€ase term with the liquor license

Lease
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LANDLORD:

ADAMS COI-INTY, COLORADO

BY:

i

i

1

Chair, Board of Cormty Commissioners

ATTEST:
JOSH ZYGIELBAUM
CI,ERK AND RECORDER

Deputy Clerk

TENANT
MI TIERRA MEXCAN FOOD, LLC

Title:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Adams County Attomey's Office
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